In accordance with

Rule 3 35 of the AM 03

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H H '

Parogranh 43(0) of Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B to the

Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

compey [0 |5 1 [ [7[7 7 [+

FRIDAY

oo

Companies House

IR |

7Z2CV654
15/02/2019 #2902

COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Caspian Media Limited

bo!d black capitais.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Benjamin John

Surname Wiles

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl The Shard

Street | 32 London Bridge Street

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

Postcade Is[el2] [ofs[e]

Country |

u Administrator’'s name o

Full forename(s) Paul David @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Williams another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber| The Shard L] Sth‘:f:‘admcinmtra?lrl -
se this section 1o tell us abou

Street l 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

ok s e[ oI5 lol

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals
’ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s 5';(""’“'9 ~
Signature /;j’

!
Signature date H ’T "o /g E W W W




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Charlotte Tasker

All informatior: on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

comeans T Duff & Phelps Litd.

Address

|

| ™™ The Shard

l 32 London Bridge Street
|

|

Post town

Lendon

County/Region

™ Islefs] Jolsfel

Country

|Dx

Telephane

0207 089 4833

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




DUFF&PHELPS

Statement of

Proposals

Caspian Media Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

13 February 2019



Caspian Media Limited (In Adrmimistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
13 February 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insclvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Agency Business

A contract publishing division of the Company

the Agent

SIA Group UK {Londen)} Limited of 107 Cheapside, London, EC2V
6DN, independent agents who were instructed to value the assets of
the Company

the Appomtment Date

6 February 2019, being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Business Advice

A content marketing sub-division of the Company, targeted at the
micro-business sector

CMH

CM Harbour Limited (Company Number 10699867), the Company’s
immediate and ultimate parent company

the Company

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 03157774)

the Directors

Sarah Woollett and Steven Randell, the directors of the Company at
the Appointment Date

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Events A division of the Company which operated conferencing and awards
related events

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

IPR Intellectual Property Rights

LB Group LB Group Limited, tax advisors instructed by the Joint Administrators

in relation to the Company’s {ax position

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Wilhams of Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard,32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 895G

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Prosper

Prosper (Media) Limited (Company Number 11807272), the
purchaser of the Real Business and Business Advice divisions of the
Company

the Purchasers

Prosper and RDM

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Madia Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2018

Real Business

A content marketing sub-chivision of the Company, targeted at SMEs

Real Deals A content marketing and publishing division of the Company targsted
at the Private Equity sector

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

RDM Real Deals Media Limited (Company Number 06859732) the
purchaser of the Real Deals and Events divisions of the Company

the Rules The Insolvency {England & Wales} Rules 2016 {as amended)

the Secured Creditor

RC Caspian LLP, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assels

Shoosmiths

Sheoosmiths LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators to
assist with placing the Company into Administration, and deal with
the sales to RDM and Prosper

SIP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by connected parties

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practiioners in relation to the reguirement for disclosure
of information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business
and/or assets of the Company

SMEs

Small and Medium Enterprises

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2008

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 February 2013

Contents

1.

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Adminisiration

4 Purpose of the Admiristration

5 Statement of Affairs

6. Progress of the Administration to date

7 Investigations

8 Liabilitres and Dividends

9 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10.  Costs & Expenses

11 Jont Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12. EC Regulation

13 Deamed Approval

14.  End of the Admimistration

15.  Joint Administrators’ Proposals

18.  Cther matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Recelpts and Payments Account

3 Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Financiat Position
4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Fee Estimate

6 Fees Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration

8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9 Procf of Debt Form

10

Introduction

Disclosure in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in Administration”

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

32

3.3

34

35

3.6

Introduction
The Joint Administrators were appointed on B February 2019 by the Directors of the Company.
The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of them.

This report i5 the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Admimnistrators. It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These propesals are deemed delivered to creditors within 2 business days of the date of this
report.

Background

Statutory infermation on the Company and a summary of its recent financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1.

The Company, originally established an 12 February 1996, operated n the media and marketing
industry.

Given that the SIP 16 Disclosure 1s first being provided to the Company's creditors as part of this
report, further background information in respect of the Company can be found in the SIP 16
Disclosure at Appendix 9 and will not be repeated in the body of this report.

Events Leading up to the Administration

As above, creditors should refer to the SIP 16 Disclosure at Appendix 10 of this report for further
information in respect of the events leading up to the Administration.

Duff & Phelps first became involved with the Company on 17 January 2019 with a formal
engagement being agreed on 23 January 2019. The extent of Duff & Phelps' invclvement with the
Company from that time onwards was to provide professional advice on the Company's financial
position, which latterly included an assessment of the relevant options available to the Company,
including an Admimistration appointment.

Duff & Phelps’ role in the period leading up to the Administration was entirely in an advisery
capacity and at no point did the firm assume management responsibility for the Company’s
affairs

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appeintment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association's ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the Administration appointment.

After having considered various insolvency options, referred to in further detail at Appendix 10, it
was considered that a pre-packaged Administration sale of the Company’s business and assets
was necessary to maximise the realisable value of the Company’s assets and improve the
outcome for the Company’s creditors as a whole.

In this regard, Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams were appomnted as Joint Admimistrators on 6
February 2019 and completed the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets to
the RDM gn the same date and to Prosper on 8 February 2019. Further details on the period
leading up to the pre-packaged sale transactions, the transactions themselves, and, the related
consideration associated with the sales are also detailed in the SIP 16 Disclosure, at Appendix
10.

DUFF&PHELPS



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

52

53

Caspian Media Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of the Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical
objectives:

* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better resuilt for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern, or via a CVA process. As noted in the
SIP 16 Disclosure, at Appendix 10. the Company was marketed with the option of pursuing a
solvent sale, however no offers were received for the Company as a whole

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it 1s considered that a better result
for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were wound up
without first being In Admimistration for the following reasons:

s The pre-packaged sales have achieved value for the intangible assets of the Company,
as well as w-situ values for the tangible assets of the Company, which the Joint
Administrators believe would not have been possible in a liguidation scenario;

+ The pre-packaged sales have preserved the employment of 18 of the Company's staff,
who would likely have otherwise been made redundant, thus reducing both preferential
and non-preferential unsecured claims in relation to the employees of the Company, and

» Book debt coliections are anticipated to be enhanced by the continuity of business
provided by the Purchasers.

Consequently, the transactions have enabled the statutory purpose to be attained.

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Adrmunistrators have requested a SOA from the Directors. To date, this has not been
provided, however, the Directors are still within the deadline provided for the provision of the
SOA.

In the absence of a SOA, the Joint Administrators have enclosed an estimated staterment of
financial position of the Company as at the Appointment Date, at Appendix 3.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amounts owed. This does not affect the
nght of creditors to submit revised claims.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appeintment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed, are set out
below.

At the Appointment Date, the Company operated four business divisions, as follows

«  Agency;
e Events;
o Real Business and Business Advice; and

¢ Real Deals.

Sale of Real Deals and Events

As discussed above, Rea! Deals and Events and their related assets were sold to RCM by the
Joint Administrators on 6 February 2019 Full details of the sale are contained in the SIP 16
Disclosure Report attached at Appendix 10 This report also satisfies the Joint Administrators’
disclosure in accordance with SIP 13,

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the sale to RDM represented the best price
achievable for the Company's business and assets in the circumstances

Trading Period and Sale of Real Business & Business Advice

As detailed in the SIP 16 Disclosure at Appendix 10, an indicative offer was received from
Prosper for the Real Business, Business Advice and Agency divisions on 30 January 2019
which was subject to further due diligence.

A formal offer was received from Prosper on 7 February 2019, totalling £25,000, which included
Real Business and Business Advice, but not the Agency division.

On the basis that the offer was acceptable in principal and Prosper had indicated that they
would complete a sate in the short order, the Joint Administrators retained five staff in the Real
Business and Business Advice sub-divisions in order to keep these functional whiist the sale
was finalised. Prosper had identified that they wished to retain these staff and that they would
transfer via TUPE upon completion of the sale.

The Joint Administrators liaised with the relevant staff following the Appointment Date to ensure
that the Real Business and Business Advice divisions remained operational, albeit in a reduced
capacity, prior ta completion of the sale

It was not envisaged that-the remaining six staff relating to the Real Business and Business
Advice would be required going forward, therefore, it was necessary to make these staff
redundant on the Appomntment Date.

The sale of the Real Business and Business Advice divisions and their related assets
completed on 8 February 2019. Full details of the sale are contained in the SIP 16 Disclosure
Report attached at Appendix 10. This report also satisfies the Joint Admnistrators’ disclosure in
accordance with SIP 13

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the sale to Prosper represented the best price
achievable for the Company's business and assets in the circumstances.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

6.12

6.13

6.14

615

6.16

617

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

Closure of Agency Business

As detailed above, no offers were received in relation to the Agency business.

As part of the Agency business, the Company had two principal publishing contracts, one of
which was onerous and significantly loss making. The publications relatmg to both contracts
had been partially completed by the Company and both were due to go to press 1n February
The Joint Admimistrators conducted an analysis of the costs to ascertain what would need to be
charged to each customer in order to complete the WIP.

Shortly prior to the Appointment Date, on 5 February, the Joint Administrators contacted the two
key customers and advised each party of the relevant costs, to ascertain whether they wouid be
supportive of the Company completing the publications during the Administration. Both
customers indicated that they did not wish to proceed on this basis.

As a result, it was necessary for the Joint Administrators to make a total of nine staff, who
worked m the Agency division, redundant on the Appointment Date. The division has been
closed.

Closure of Shared Service Function

in addition, the Company had a further six staff who worked 1n the Company’s shared service
function, who were not transferred via TUPE to either RDM or Prosper.

The shared service staff were made redundant on the Appointment Date.

In total, 21 employees were made redundant following the Administration, and details of their
expected preferentiai claims are provided below.

Residual Assets

Book debts

According to the Company's books and records the outstanding debts of the Company totalled
£152,819 as at the Appointment Date and primanly comprised amounts owed by customers n

respect of content advenrtising, relating to the Real Business & Business Advice divisions.

As part of the sale to RDM, it was agreed that RDM will provide reasonable assistance to the
Joint Administrators with the collection of all the Company's book debts.

As at the date of this report £8,882 has been realised from the book debts iedger.
Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of approximately £59,000. These
funds are In the process of being transferred to the Administration estate.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

7.

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.8

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS regarding the
conduct of all the Directors that held office within the three years prior to the Administration. This
report must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report
15 confidential.

The Jomint Administrators alsc have a duty {o investigate antecedent transactions which include:
¢ Transactions at an undervalue, under Section 238 of the Act,
» Preferences, under Section 239 of the Act, and,

« Transactions to defraud creditors, under Section 423 of the Act.

Should any creditor have any information which they consider may assist the investigations of the
Joint Administrators, such information should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditor

The Company granted the Secured Creditor a debenture on 20 Apnl 2017, which confers fixed
and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company.

Al this stage 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay the Secured
Creditor in full.

Preferential Creditors

Foliowing the sale transactions with RDM and Prosper, 13 of the Company's employees were
transferred pursuant to TUPE to RDM and five of the Company’s employees were transferred to
Prosper.

The Company’s remaining 21 employees were made redundant on 6 February 2019,
The preferential claims in respect of these employees are estimated to be up to £16,800.
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows.-

Net property less than £16,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Nel property greater than £10,000. 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafier to a
maximum of £6G0,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Credrtor on 20 April 2017 and the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply. The net property of the Company, according to the Joint
Administrators’ estimate of the financial position, 1s £237,880 and it 1s estimated that the value of
the Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors i1s approximately £47,216. This does not take into
account the costs of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2018

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.1

9.2

8.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

97

9.8

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion, based on the current information, that it 1s likely that a
Prescribed Part dividend will be payabie to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company's books and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total
£760,493. The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows.

Creditor Claim
Employees £ 63,000
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 760,493
Total £ 823,493

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferentiat unsecured creditors of the Company,
cther than from the Prescribed Part, if any.

Creditors of the Company should submit their claims via the creditors’ Portal, if they have not
already done so.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged, and expenses incurred, by the Joint Administrators or
their firm, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the Company
entered Administration but, with a view to it doing so.

This work was completed in order to sell the business and assets of the Company, via a pre-
packaged sale, which has increased the return to the Secured Creditor and facilitated the TUPE
transfer of a number of the Company’s employees.

A breakdown of the pre-Administration tirme costs incurred by Duff & Phelps, totalling £37,404, is
attached at Appendix 4 in accordance with SIP 9. No remuneration has been drawn to date with
regard to these pre-Administration time costs.

In terms of external expenses, the Joint Administrators instructed the Agent on 23 January 2019
to undertake a valuation of the Company’'s assets for a fixed fee of £5,000 plus disbursements
and VAT.

The Joint Administrators aiso instructed LB Group on 25 January 2019 to review the Company's
tax position and provide advice in this regard, for a fixed fee of £3,000 plus VAT.

Furthermore, the Joint Administrators instructed Shoosmiths on 22 January 2018, who incurred
pre-Administration time costs of £19,800 (exclusive of VAT) in relation to the provision of legal
advice to the proposed Joint Administrators in relation to the preparation of the relevant
appointment documentation, planning for the Company to be placed into Administration and
preparing the sale documentation in relation to the RDM sale transaction.

The pre-Administration fees of the Agent and Shoosmiths remain unpaid at the date of this report.
in accordance with Rule 3.52 {3)(b)(ii} of the Ruies, the requisite approval to draw the unpaid pre-

Administration costs will be sought from the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors in due
course.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
13 February 2019

9.9

9.10

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

07

11.

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part of
the Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Disclosure of the sums agreed te be paid will be made to creditors in the Joint Administrators’ first
progress report.

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses

Fees
It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee hasis is based on time costs property incurred by
the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The time costs already incurred for the penod from the date of appointment up to and including 8
February 2019, total £10,922, and are analysed at Appendix 4. Time s charged in six minute
units.

The Joint Administrators’ fees will he agreed by the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors

The amount expected to be drawn in fees by the Joint Administrators over the life of the case,
assuming it is closed by 5 February 2020, is £64 880, as shown at Appendix 5. The total amount
indicated effectively acts as a cap on the levei of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

Expenses

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £27,010, as
shown in Appendix 7. This Schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the
Administration and 1s for information purposes only. No approval is required by creditors. This
estimate may change over the course of the Administratron but creditors will be informed of any
varations with associated reasons in the Joint Administrators’ progress reports.

Alsc attached at Appendix 6 is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors, If any, are in the body of this report

Details of how to cbtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Admiristrators 1s 1in Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments account is provided at Appendix 2 and is self-explanatory.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

12

12.1

13.

1341

13.2

13.3

13.4

14.

141

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

15.

151

15.2

EC Regulation

it 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Deemed Approval

A creditors decision on the approval of these proposals wilf not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential unsecured creditars, other than the Prescribed Part, if any.

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors uniess creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the totat debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company’s creditors

The decision date at which point the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, in
the absence of any objections, will be 11.59pm on 27 February 2019

Further information 1s provided on Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors’ Rights.

End of Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Dissoltution of Company

Compulsory Liquidation

CvVL

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Return of control te the Directors

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that, once alil the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all fiabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to non-preferential
unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to
the effect that the Company has no remaining property to realise which might permit a (further)
distribution to its non-preferential unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease. The Company will be dissclved three months foilowing the registration of the notice at the
Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Admiristrators have left the choice of

exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The decision date at which point the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to be
approved, in the absence of any of any objections, will be 11.59pm on 27 February 2019.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose the following:

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

15.3

16.

15.1.1

15.1.2

151.3

1514

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters In relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion, consider desiratle or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has nc remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

That the Joint Administraters, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed
Part), take the necessary steps to put the Company into either CVL or intc Compulsory
Ligwdation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Benjamin Wiles and Paul Willams of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Ligwidators should the Company be placed into CVL. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, creditors may nomiate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided the nomination 15 received at this
office prior to the approval of these Proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the
Joint Adrmuristrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section
231 of the Act any act required or authonised under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
Secured Creditor:

156.3.1

15.3.2

153.3

1534

15.3.5

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors” Committee is not
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration.

That, where a Creditors’ Commuttee i1s not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £64,880 is approved.

That the Joint Administrators, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, be
authorised o draw their Category 2 Disbursements.

That, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the unpaid Pre Admirustration
Costs totalling £65,204 plus VAT, as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of
pre-Administration costs, 1s approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would hke to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

DUFF& PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Toby Osborne
via Toby.Osborne@DuffandPhelps.com or 0207 089 4837.

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams, who act as
agenls for the Company and without personal hability Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practiboners Assgoiation

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
13 February 2019

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

12 February 1996
03157774

Sarah Woollett
Steven Randell

Sarah Woollett
CM Harbour Limited (100%)

Caspian Media ¢/o WeWork
70 Wilscn Street

Lendon

EC2A 2DB

Current:

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
Londoen

SE1 9SG

Former:

Caspian Media ¢/o WeWoerk
70 Wilson Street

London

EC2A 2DB

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

For the 6 months Ended For the Year Ended For the Year Ended
31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17
{Management} {Management) {Audited)
(£) {£) {£)
Fixed Assets
intangible Assets 35,021 24,425 4
Property, Piant & Equipment 16,612 16,700 59,016
51,633 41,125 59,020
Current Assets
Inventories - 1,592 3,508
Book Debts 425,334 555,111 847,683
Cash at Bank 28,347 159,930 395,186
457,681 720,633 1,246,377
Liabilities
Creditors (1,909,562) (1,959,186} (2,060,977}
Provisions - - {84,000)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) {1,400,248) (1,197,428) {819,580}
Capital & Reserves
Share Capital 131,756 131,756 131,756
Share Premium 410,338 410,338 410,338
Retained Earnings (1,942,342) (1,739,522) {1,361,674)
{1,400,248) {1,197,428) {819,580)

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 February 2019

Profit and Loss

Turnover
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit

Overheads
Administrative Expenses
Operating Profit/{Loss)
intercompany loan waiver

EBITDA

Interest

Tax

Depreciation
Exceptional items

Retained Profit/{Loss)
for the Year

Notes

For the 6 months Ended For the Year Ended for the Year Ended
31-Dec-18 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17
{Management) {Management) {Audited)
(£) (£} (£}

126,999 236,339 5,400,206
{155,939} {184,490) (2,060,128)
(28,940} 51,849 3,340,078
{125,767) {119,537} 12,980,834)
{154,707) (67,748} 359,244

- - {1,877,262)

{154,707) {67,748) {1,618,018)
{2,805) (89} {88C)

B - {46,026}

(2,743) {3,715} (49,482}

- (8,000} -

(160,255) {79,552) (1,714,406}

The Administrative Expenses have beenadjusted to show depreciation as a separate entry, inaccordance with the Company's managemeant aggounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)

Jomt Admimstrators Receipts and Payments Account as at 43 February 2019

Estimated Statement of Notes
Financial Pasition
Estimated to Realise Value Assets sublect to Fixed Charge
£ Receipts
2,001 Goodwili 1
662,985 Inteilectua! Property Rights 2
Nil Investments
664,996
Secured Creditors
Distribution to RC Casplan LLP 3
Balance of the Estate
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Receipts
60.620 Cash at Bank
2 Compary Records 4
2 Customer Contracts and Customer Deposits 4
5,001 Databases 5
26,996 Equipment & [T §
N/A Funds due to Real Deals Media Limited 7
2 Prepayments and Supplier Contracts 4
1 Royalty Payments 4
122,256 Trade Debtors
23,000 Work In Progress 8
177,260
Secursd Creditors
Distribution to RC Caspian LLP 3
Balance of the Estate
Made up as Follows
Fixed Charge Account 9
Floating Charge Account 10

Notes
As a result of the sale to RDM being on a credit bid basis less than 100% of the saie proceeds were paid to the Joint Admimistrators in cash
The receipts and payments account reflects both the cash and the non-cash receipts The receipts and payments account should be read in
conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Proposals, of which this Appendix forms a part

For the Reporting Period
06 February 2019
to 13 February 2019

£

2.001 00
662,995 00
Nil

£664,996.00

{647,000 00)

(647,000.00}

17,996.00

£

54,0383
200

2400
500100
26,996 Q0
34,421 29
200

100
8,882 25
2300000

98,307 54

(26,000 00}

{26,000.00)

72,307 54

17,996 00
72,307 54

90,303 54

R = T3, B-SY JU N X

sums will be passed across to RDM n due course

£2 000 of the figure displayed 1s & non-cash realisation from the sale to RDM  The balance was received in cash from the szle to Prosper

£645 000 of the figure drspiayed is a non-cash realisation from the sale to RDM  The balance was received in cash from the sale to Prosper

Sums of £647,000 and £26,000 were distributed to RC Caspian LLF on the Appomntment Date in lieu of the balance owed under its secunty

£1 of the figure dispiayed 15 a non-cash reaiisation from the sale to RDM  The balance was received in cash from the sale to Prosper

£5,000 of the figure displayed 15 a non-cash realisation from the sale o RDM  The balance was recewved i cash from the sale to Prosper

£22,996 of the figure displayed 1s @ non-cash realisation from the sale to ROM The balance was received in cash from the szle to Prosper

This sum represents monies received Into the Admintstration estate 1n relaton to Work mn Progress debtors sold to RDM on the Appointment Date  This

8 £20,000 of the figure displayed 15 a non-cash realisation from the sale o RDM  The balance was received in cash from the sale to Prasper
§ The entirety of the figure displayed in the Fixed Charge bank account is currently hele with Shogsmiths and s 10 the process of being transferred to the

Administration estate

10 £29,004 of the figure displayed in the Floating Charge bank account 15 currently held with Shoosmiths and 15 1n the process of being fransferred 1o the

Admuimistration estate



Caspian Medta Limited {In Admirstration)
Joint Administrators Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Financial Position

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspain Media Limited {In Administration)

Estimated Staternent of Financial Position as at the Appointment Date

Notes Baok Value  Estimated to
Realise
ASSETS 1 £) )
Assets Sublect to a Fixed Charge
Goodwill 2 N 2003
Intellectual Property 2 35,017 662,995
Investments 4 Nif
Fixed Charge Surplus / (Shortfall) to RC Caspian LLP 35,021 664,996
Esumaled indebtedness to R C Caspian LLP 3 (1,593 615} (15993 616)
Fixed Charge Surplus { (Shortfall) to RC Caspian LLP (1,564,595} (934,£20)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Accrugd incame 567 Nl
Cash a* Bank (as a1 07/02/19) 60 620 60 620
Company Records 2 il 2
Customer Contracts and Customer Deposits 2 N 2
Databases 2 il 54001
Deferred Tax Asset 140,000 NI
Equipment & 1T 2 16,612 26,996
Prepayments and Suopher Contracts 4 <65 577 2
Royal'y Payments 2 Ml i
Trade Debtors (as at 07/02/18) 5 152,819 122 256
Work ir Progress (as at 07/02/19} [ 203,477 23000
TOTAL 739,672 237,880
LIABILITIES
Preferantial Creditors {estimated) 7 (16 800)
Estimated Surplus f {(Shortfall) to Preferental Credrtars 224,080
Estimated Prescnbed Par of Net Property 8 (47 218}
d Funds to F g Charge Holders 173,664
Estimated Indebiedness 1o RC Caspian LLP C/D 3 (934 620}
Estimated Fioating $harge Surptus / (Shortfall) to RC Gaspian LLP (760,756)
Estimated Total Assets available for Non-Preferential Unsecured Credrtors (excluding the Prescribed Part) q
Pres¢nbed Part BiD 47 216
Less
- Employees {estmated) 7 Nil (63,000}
- Trade and other Credriors (a5 at 30/01/19) (760,493) (760,493)
Total Non-Preferential Unsecured Claims 823 493
Surplus / {Deficiency) as regards Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors {776,277
Nates

1. ANY ESTIMATED FUNDS REALISED ARE SUBJEGT TO THE COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION, SUCH AS AGENTS' FEES, JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES Book vaiues are displayad per the management accounts of the
Company as a1 31 December 2018 unless otherwise stated

2 The estumate to realise values include the sale proceeds fram the transactions with Prosper and RDM  No further realisations are expected in
these categones

3 RC Caspan LLP prowided the Company's parent company CMH, with a foan for a principal sum of £1 26m subject to accruing nterest and
charges At the Appoirtment Date the indebledness to RC Caspan 1s esbmated at £1 6m

4 Following an analysis undenaker by the Jont Adminstrators, no further reabsations are currently expactec in relation to prepayments, which
compnse venue deposits, rent deposits and other accounting entires related 10 services commitied 1o, but not necessarly pad ir advance

5 The back value of the trade debtors balance i1s included as at the dale the Company entered Admunistration Ar 80% recovery on bock debts has
been assumed for the purposes af the slatement of financral position

& Wark in progress compnses debtor balances due to the Company for work nal yet performed, suck as futere events and annual subscriptions
This benefit of this work i pregress was sold to RDM on the Appointment Date as part of the pre-packaged saie transaction RDM have aise
nhenited the burden of detivering on these future services as part of the saie agreement The counter-baiance to this therefore, 15 that any deferred
mncome hability assooiated with these services [esbmated at £834k) has, in turn, been exbinguished reducing deferred income creditors by the same
sum

7 21 employees were made redundant on the Appointmert Date  An assumption of a preferential claim of £800 per employee and a non-
preferential unsecured claim of £3,000 per employee has been estimated for the benefit of this statement  These numbers will be crystalhsed
foliowing the receipt of claims



00 066 £
000
Q080
00 000 |
00 002
0o
0000+
]
[T
wos
0 BuB £
W2V E
YTV 2
ZepLE P
a0058 ¥
06 ric g
W9
00 0r5
00 965 »
ga vt
0a0ze v
[TE
o ebL
Bb68C L
USR]
24y bl
tr o4z
D0 00T
bl L0Z 241
INEROUBY YOIELIN

BP0 feAmy At pnlPag 7
(A

uopuuy

I PSR

Py A weihn’y pe
uopuoy

B0 PICNQ WIN EDL

Aeng adwa |

oy
umsBisg,

wolsLIoH
oy

U SPOS) YNag

suEaY IS
UniBuide)
Py
SEUIT) Sy
PR
sy

¢ EsRIpPY

¢ sseIppy

uopagune
uopuo]
Pens o)
PEOY BUDPIA,

ssnoy sbpug LoBuLING
uapua]

wons MEGHIPY 021
wpuo'y

£6) YopRa

vopaurp 15ng ubii g
paoy aisatpLey
wopua]

TBang uRyIng |

PEOY LOGE)S:

PROY LRUM 7S 05
PSRt

K 15204

sajembpug

E00B0 HuoRRE €L T
uopuon

pugapUng

@15y Bupe| poovbunse s
oK | pROY M3
ABpd (viawi2rg 2

Siybedi says)Bury

eons yliH 0z

eum feueg

PiRA INOQEH S1E

MDY OGNV EL

PG P B I
og 4La3

aefray £

uppuo

uopUoT

sou w3 Z6

PRCY UNES 15

132G USPU 8D MoK 021
A uBhir RS

Py vOpUGT i

L]

B RaAng

Ko poomasay
OO S0
Py AousQ
Peoy 1uojmig
19805 WBH |12
LBYIAE BF
ZsvRIpPY

Zsssippy

PEO A¥ g ALK 04
PECH SPIOARaL) ¥2T
arg ay)

asmon EuapiA,

PEOH LD 06

{513) aminag A2uskpsu| g jUBLEIOIL]

SLIPIED ABIIEAS Y/

10014 wiF

peoy vorsiBa o)

BAUHUY 40 }RE GrD

MDD VB | TIUnN

A1B] S5UANG Lojans)
19905 LPWI1 DO |

SOIPIS XOA YI0E
s2subia|L3 1ab0RKRG £ un
FOOMBA 3L

B SN 35 P AL
Baia(] UBLLIIOH 6/

oy Ldyung b

Si SARNIOT §3 9 RUED
15315 UMar 15 251 Spt
LAY PO aF

gH )

B0 OO, 00| 1517

RO 10§ PUNTIE)
208l IYUNYD) §
B RUE T SRR g1 |

SR04 I
e sinbgoy

1EOY afkSHIH 2§
anuEnsy) dcig

Peoy 3EMIBAY S 2 B
RLLLERE S Pt

a0y b3

000% x08 Od

g

SIF)s J maagienr oL gL 60
[

DENOY BUUAIUY

118G au)

12l b 09

aNuBT Lipopy Ay b
SABYD AL L

asn0H |dH
SEAED|UBIID

TSNGH UoKES:

e UGS b

} ss21pPY

| ssaIppY

P13 sAsiy

s Buygdsy|

ubisag asnga) sbeaw
P17 YING sseusng 7+
kL LEESQ YXuAgoH
SLCIENT) P BNUARDY W+
SoRARg sa5R14 AND
aSSER LEIPROD
O BB oD
PN} sabawy A1en
perun dym Bog

P SUChEIUR SN 0uR o
Py s-{enusuccey

7 SUCAMOS BUO/SHRAY
SOOI SRAKSAG 0053
]

MRID [ pieQ

o) e

UopuT GSAY SWTER)
SLORESTOAL] INFAIOQ T [ERDUNCT
PaiIUN) RUSSAG QuRsag apo])
DRI WNIRG T50)

BIpay AU 91D

'L EDO A RN PRISSELD)
P N S

PamL] dnarg) parsrg

NG CASALY

o SISy paam LD

PRI SEREA WOD

189

L ]

an epees

1235 vepurg

w1 edam3 droug Yl
SIUBITSIOT UOMANX] § BXUD)LAZ) DAY
ERRUAGD PRIARE
andsy

PRIUNT N EPUTTY

P pAar] Buonsiury

PN B Y 10y

R huy

AEW SRy

P SREE Ry

LT DY

PIT 24520y

Iy BNy

Bl

L]

awmy

SIONPAL] FEINJISUN |BiUAI3D)¢-UDN

1m0 -ang

Swabphuy

auiey

S10)IpaI3 [EUAIR)RId

aNpayag IoYpaIZ

{uonensILWPY 4} papuin vipay Beidse]




56 Z67'0KE
BADH PLE 1B

e jse3

L |
oo
vopIeT

proy B
g
PIRIIAUS 1538 |
anyEsRSNI]

lipAL SRR

oo
MO
19415 WYoF 1S L0%

opue

WYHDNIWLIE

ude 891

Y00

uysbeg

OpIe A UaiES

Biogaio0 £9 81

DUASPOD IO

sawey | uo Angung

' gy

_ pEoly fRUSO

et ienjbuman
| t

I poowusyaiog

v YIEENSG JSBAN

uayBhuysy
uapuo
g
poamsBig

Aapoig
weyBunoN

2unscugy
oaysig
E s80.pmy

188015 puDJPRE OE

PECY Al

Bnuasy }ey SLOINS
sfpug uopuo

A ph A BOT

uopuo]

1Rang poeowoBimo
uopuo]

13Y SPH A 0502
R PIRUIS

neEp

RIRd SUSOND

uopuo]

g v

# g SERUNSNg PIOMEEA
uopuo

wed BH ypossig
HONREY OFE-1E 614808

niAg

sepog
UKy LGKH) PIDYEAS
(g Aasuon gl
S ST a4
Bugpyng [obuy 24 |
vopua

el by Lo
Buarens )
ansauoUER

podian

Peay LR 2§
P BILDLD 2| SSOOH LMK S
10045 b4 6 |

DBE umbessaang N
PGy (1 MG |
8007 ooy
sHaan 2bpuqua
14na) S6pUINO
voeg fiuo
viopu

Kepp Buparg

UiedH spuemiey
OB

1934 KA
ot |

LSrL %08 Oy
uspie

uopueT

mopR

3P A3nOULIE
yope ]

Sl LI iayaeg o
WIS U7 nyo ubiH B

UDweIRNOS
bupeay
2 ss0ippy

snoy [BUD
SRpmg aS0AM

L]

asnoy alpug

¥IEd SEDUIENG UESRELIG M 2
ViNg

asnaH peomabumin

PEQY I3GUIET INOS PO Vi
QMG SILAY SPM

e wolbuigo) 9ddn 2E
renbg BACURH £

peoy sdumy £5

15 MORERA G

abpan doy.

£ Rpynog

s abeopirg |

TAPO YL

oBaELOLIRYT 5320

o0 pug

FE|S pu) proy BEA € N

PeDy p 2ot

e uogbum 3

somrig AnqubiH '€ N
(5T IERISnpu) ey )
001 PIE

RRUDUETL BUORIA 001
ssnaj Aagr

ooy Buuopy o7

15308 SEMNRE

£B981 =0 d

002 ¥e O

SENCH 334N}
PIT{u0pUoY) SucpeusLLO
\in) eSmeyaNEY £

v LIS

Weg SS3USNG WqLe
£3mn

Py uopens; 0T

ewn

Aem Bugys g

SUTPIS JOUASOI PE
Ry s Boesng g1 omon
Uy iBpUED) f

RIS R LA 15 05T
U] OSIAM, B
Poy sivmoaly vz
g poi

1 DU €7 |

1235 UAID Ev

UBAID 3PAH 0

JuBgng

pecy Lniual 64

HHI AP &

AN O &)

asoyyy wenBunap 17
BEOY PURLIRY 05

Wy sSasng 1 Bupeuy
} SRoppY

i)
®oLgqns

ssaiodwy

Pann] sheniz

PRAMAT NAMNA

PI BLEMIO SHR00H0 M

o ApaLnizy S

PIN MKI2012). fovgy 153
PEILUI] § CORSRAT W04 3M
P {(sPUE]} ANgaN R M
sjuauuepaug sebap eay
P} asucdsay Py

woop Aean

TWRANNODY SRBWEA
PITUSURUD0Y OSNOUE |
PRI R

BipED L3

P11 ooy DUHER a:L

Abopuysa) pue oubog Buseswbug avuepy jo mgRsy By

AT Adeiboioyg Aanbuad 1B L
aez ds 130801

P BRAW §aAIEAID IR )
POISLIT} 344 # 1015

vbigag Ruung

dnasg g boas § suegdas
Pr1 X3 Eosds

PO SBUS) Belpads
AERes

Avg obeg

PR W A0y

11 2D Awasbipry

Paap) preyy

10N ASHUPURY SOLESSELAY
WMITE SURWAE ] AJUBPLTIPEY
7 secvag Bumsmny yoeey
UCIPEXESY SIAUSRg PSS ld
mucgeng vefierey

suosEg 1E0

WgLo

DY SuoinpS B Suoopug
XoqPaY €A FT1 35VARWO
wrag AN

FonUNH SEEEIN

abpayy oy

PIT 3N ASSaUUaH 1901

MIAN Yy

Karey e

(51gy) seamms muaw
SPRIL BpaYy

L S9NNDS EIEQ PUT EPOKY
YL jo yBRLeg LopLOT
g pabieusiy exier

PRI P21S OO

ey ey

AN GrenF

sasq U

sauEg wpr

) Roasds masSy

dwes eusr

WEEUTAY 3XED

BIUBIA 4 19NTY DASIAL|

surzy

{panunuaa) s;oPpeID PAINISSUN |BLLI3Id-UON



Caspian Media Limited {in Admimnistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF & PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators” time costs for the Pre-Appointrment Penod

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Managar Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rata
Drrector i3] g
Adrmimistration and Planming
Castuening & Accounting o0ag o000 000 C 40 000 040 48 00 12000
Dealing with Notice of inteation o Appoint 000 120 Doo aog Q00 120 576 00 488 00
Dealings with Chrectors and Management 000 B30 0 0o aoca Q00 830 3.984 00 480 B0
IPS Set up & Maintenance ooo QB0 000 050 200 110 362 50 329 55
Strategy Planning & Control 200 1170 00c 910 oo 22 80 821300 404 Q8
Tax Comphance | Planning 000 360 ooc 0oa 000 380 1728 00 480 00
Creditors
Cammurucatians with Creditors / Employees 0o anon aan 0t Qoo 810 1200 120 0Q
Naon Pref Creditars / Employae Claims Handiing 000 o400 G oo 010 oo o 10 12 00 12060
Secured Creditors 000 790 cDo 000 000 790 379200 480 Go
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 130 coo coo ooo 130 624 00 480 00
Goodwil ard Intellectval Propeity Rigits coo 110 000 000 oco 110 528 00 48G 00
Sale of Business 000 2640 oo 101G Q0c 36 50 15,276 00 418 52
Tota! Hours 200 62 10 090 2030 000 B84 40 443 17
Tota! Fees Claimed (£) 1,280 00 31,056.00 0900 5,147 50 000 37,403 50
Category of Disbursement £
Categary 1 Disbursements
Travel 960
Sundry 10 00
Tetal 18.60

Catagory 2 Dishursements
Thare are no Category 2 Disbursements



Caspian Media Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Adrministrators’ time costs for the period from & February 20719 to 8 February 2019

Hours Totai Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Semor Assstant Support Hours Cost Rate
Drrector £) &)
Administrafion and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0400 000 ooo G 30 000 030 79 50 265 00
Cashienng & Accounting 000 000 000 080 020 100 236 00 236 00
Deahngs with Directors & Managemert po0 570 000 000 070 140 420 00 300 00
IPS Setup & Maintenance o0ao 000 000 oog oog g0 Qoo [ei])
Statutory Matters 500 340 000 290 270 600 1,284 50 214 08
Stretegy Planming & Control o000 070 oo oo 000 a7o 336 00 480 00
Statement of Affairs 000 000 000 000 030 030 3600 120 00
Tax Compharce / Planning 600 ouiel o0 000 066 Q60 7200 120 00
Creditors
Communicanans with Credriors / Employees 000 280 000 420 440 1 50 303300 263 74
Nor-Preferential Creditors Adjudication & Distribution 000 00Q 000 o000 000 000 oo 60U
Nen-Preferential Creditors / Employees Claim Hardiing 000 ooo 0an 020 oo 0aon 137 00 152 22
Praferential Claims Adjudication & Distribution 000 [e] Qoo oo0 oo [o}s]i] o oo 000
Securse Creditors 000 060 040 000 000 060 288 00 480 00
investigations
Financial Review & Invesugatians (S238/239 etc) 000 000 o000 000 030 030 36 00 12000
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 000 040 000 000 006 040 182 g0 480 00
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights Goo a10 Q00 [elris} 000 [oR:11] 23350 29188
Insurance G600 gao 000 630 100 130 149 50 153 4§
Other Tangibte Assets nag goo [olsle} 140 300 440 73 00 166 14
Sale of Business 800 570 000 320 020 g 10 3,608 Q0 386 48
Total Hours 000 1150 a0 14 00 1410 39 60 275 81
Total Fees Claimed {£) jagele] 5,520 00 Q00 3,710 00 1,692 00 10,922 00
Category of Disbursement
Category 1 Disbursements
Traval 14 40
Total 14 40

Category 2 Disbursements

There are no Category 2 Disbursements



Caspian Media Limited (In Adrmnistration)
Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2018

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Fee Estimate for the Administration

Total Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost Rate
Notes €) )
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 7 50 2,317 50 309 00
Cashiering & Accounting 12 50 2,620 00 209 60
Deabngs with Directors & Management 350 1,105 00 31571
IPS Setup & Maintenance 200 745 00 37250
Statutory Matters 40 00 12,690 00 317 25
Strategy. Planning & Control 14 00 5,645 00 403 21
Statement of Affairs 250 625 00 25000
Tax Comphance / Planning 12 00 463500 386 25
1 94.00 30,382.50 323.22
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Emplovees 2350 4,287 50 181 60
Non-Preferential Creditors Adjudication & Distritution 1500 4,325 00 288 33
Non-Preferential Creditors / Employees Clam Handling 950 1,430 00 150 53
Preferential Claims Adjudication & Distribution 750 1,767 50 23567
Secured Creditors 600 2,570 00 428 33
2 61.50 14,360.00 233.50
Investigations
Financial Review & Investigations {S238/239 etc) 29 50 7.387 50 250 42
3 29.50 7,387.50 250.42
Realisation of Assets
Bock Debts 1500 3,42500 228 33
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights 300 1,010 00 336 67
Insurance 250 625 00 250 00
Other Tangible Assets 5 50 1,742 50 316 82
Sale of Business 17 50 5,947 50 338 88
4 43.50 12,750.00 293.10
Total Hours: 228.50 283.94
Total Fees Claimed {£): 64,880.00

Notes
1 The average hourly rate for Administration & Planning 1s expecied to be above the case average due to the need for senior

staff iInvelvementi to ensure statutory compliance

2 The average hourly rate for Creditors 1s expected to be below the case average due to junior staff being capable of
completing the majority of the work

3 The average hourly rate for Investigations is expected to be below the case average due to junior staff being capable of
completing the majonty of the work

4 The average hourly rate for Realisation of Assels 1s estimated to be shghtly above the case average due to the reguirement

for serior staff to deal with the sale of business process



Caspian Media Limited (In Admnistration)
Jommt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix €

Fees Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Medhia Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Willams were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 6 February
2019,

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Adminustrators’ Statement of Proposals which
provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estmated return to crediors, if any. Reference 1s
made to the Appendices entitled 'Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and
‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees be based on Duff & Phelps’ time costs.

The ability for the Joint Administrators to draw fees is dependent cn asset realisations and the authority of
creditors. Creditors are asked to approve the basis of the fees and the Fee Estimate, which effectively
acts as a cap on the fees that can be drawn (subject to the Joint Administrators’ ability to seek an
increase in the approved amount from creditors if appropriate).

The amount expected to be incurred in time costs by the Joint Administrators over the life of the
Administration, assuming it is closed by the automatic end date on 5 February 2020, 1s detailed at
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. However, this does not include the further time costs of any subsequent
Liquidation of the Company. The Company will only be placed into Liguidation if there are funds avallable
to distribute to creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, which 1s not currently anticipated.

Appendix 7 illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Admiristration and 1s for information
purposes (and does not require approval by any class of creditor). This estimate may change over the
course of the Admunistration but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the
Joint Administrators’ progress reports.

It should be noted that these expenses will only be paid 1f realisations allow sufficient funds to do so.

Strategy
Administration & Planning

The role of a Jeint Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required ta conform to inselvency legislation,
industry best practice policies (Statements of Insclvency Practice) and relevant case law. Conseguently,
the Joint Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to
creditors

In addition, throughout the course of the Administration, the Joint Administraters will regularly review the
strategy and complete case reviews at week one, after three months, and every six months thereafter.
These activities do not necessarily provide a direct financiat benefit to creditors, however, these are
necessary to ensure that the Administration runs efficiently.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited {In Admuinistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

The Jomnt Administrators time costs to 8 February 2019
in respect of Administration and Planning total £2,464 and have comprised the following tasks.

s  Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks.

e Advertising the Administration appointment and notifying all relevant stakeholders.

s Setting up the Administration on our internal systems and on the creditors’ portal website.

» Companies House and Court fifings.

e Calculating and obtaiming the insolvency practitioners bond.

 Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Admnistration to date
*» Arranging insurance of the Company's assets.

+ Internal strategic discussions and meetings.

* Instructing a solicitor to prepare a report on the validity of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

= Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and SIP 16 Disclosure reports to creditors.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for Admmistration & Planning, totai £30,383, inciuding the costs
incurred to date. Future time costs are estimated to include the following future tasks

» Performing periodic and strategic case reviews at the intervals discussed above.

* Filing notices with Companies House at relevant intervals.

+ Dealing with tax compliance and returns.

* Preparing progress reports {o all creditors of the Company every 6 months.

+ Preparing a final report to all creditors of the Company.

+ internal strategic discussions and meetings.

+ Corresponding with the Company's pre-appointment accountants in respect of tax compliance.

Creditors & Employees

The Joint Administrators and case staff will liaise with non-preferential unsecured creditors and assist
them with submitting their claims i the Administration. The Joint Administrators then adjudicate on all
submitted claims to agree or reject the clams (in part or in full}, should it be considered that there are
sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

To date the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £3,458 to date in dealing with creditors and
employees, which has compnsed the following:
+« Dealing with employee redundancies and 1ssuing the relevant correspondence.

+ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding claims in the
Administration.

+ Maintaining up to date creditor information and clawms status on the case management system.

s Maintaining the credifors’ portal website

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Going forward, the Joint Administrators will continue dealing with creditors as above, as and when
gueries and claims are presented, including dealing with any claims for retention of title. Total time costs
in respect of creditors and employees are estimated to be £14,360. and are expected to comprise the
following future tasks, in addition to those above.

* Preparing the RP14 and RP14a in respect of redundancy claims and liaising with the RPS.

+ Arranging and distributing the P45s and any other required documentation for those employees who
were made redundant.

s Making the relevant arrangements with the Company’s pension scheme provider.

* Preparing the RP15 in respect of any pension scheme arrears and laising with the RPS.
s Adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims, in the event a dividend will be payable.

¢ Dealing with any claims brought in respect of retention of title.

» Distributing dividends to crediters, in the event a dividend wili be payabie.

Investigations

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administraters provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their fitness to act in such a
role. This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors’ Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc.
Such investigation may or may nct lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Liquidation estate.

The Joint Administrators time costs to 8 February 2019 in respect of Investigations total £36 and have
comprised the following tasks
o Writing to the Company’s bankers to request historic bank statements for the Company; and,

* Sesking the completion of a questionnaire by the Directors.

The Joint Adminisirators estimate total time costs of £7,388 in dealing with the investigaticns, including
the time already incurred. This process will include the following future tasks:

« Securing the Company’s books and records and taking a back-up of the Company’s accounting
system.

s [nvestigation of any potentiai claims with regard to antecedent transactions.

+ Land Registry and Companies House searches.

« Logging and reviewing creditor complaints and concerns regarding the Directors’ conduct.

+ Internet and social media searches.

s Statutory reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of directors’ conduct and any

resulting correspondence with the BEIS

The above time estimate assumes that more detailed investigations are not required. In the event,
however, that more detalled work I1s required, the time costs involved are expected tc be higher In the
event of this, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors in future progress reports.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Jomnt Administrators' Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals
13 February 2019

Saie of Business & Realisation of Assets

The fundamental duty of an Administrator 1s that of the recovery and realisation of the assets, the Joint
Administrators’ powers are designed to ensure the effective discharge of this duty. The Joint
Administrators must recover the assets of the company for the benefit of the creditors and ultimately the
members, and must realise the same to affect the best possible distribution.

The Joint Administrators actions and ongomg strategy in respect of the Company’s assets is detaied
below. The Joint Administrators have incurred totat time costs of £4,964 to date, in dealing with the
realisation of Company assets. This included the following.

« Finalising the sale of the business and assets of Real Deals and Events to RDM, shortly following the
Administration appointment.

» Negotiating and finalising the sale of the business and assets of Real Business and Business Advice
io Prosper.

« Laising with RDM 1n respect of book debt realisations.

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £12,750 in dealing with asset realisations, including
the time aiready incurred in this regard. This I1s estimated to include incorporate the following future key
tasks.

» Monitoring the book debt collections and liaising with RDM 1n respect of these

» Collecting the balances in the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts

« Making a VAT bad debt relief claim, If applicable.

+ [Investigating and realising, where possible, any prepayments made by the Company.

+ Dealing with any issues that anse from the sale transactions from a legal and operational perspective.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Aued payl juspuadapul ue o) JUswWAed B 0} Jou ING UONENSIUILPY &4) O} 8|qeJa)a) Ajloa/p 84e Jey) $)1500 a1e Sjuawasingsi(q ¢ Aobsien
5]8S5E aU] 4O aNnBA 8U) U0 RESEY SI 15020 ay | pauicdde a1e ASUY) UM O] §SED UIBS WO BUOY E SAB 0] SISUCHINDRIY ADUSAIOSU| Lo JusuIaIinbal Aojniels e si |
UolENSILILIPY B4} 0] aygesajal Apoaap sinjipuadxa oyoads 1 a1y} asaym saiued puy) Juapuadspul o3 sjuawhed sie sjudwasingsiq | Aobajen

UDLEASIUIPY 8} JO UOISNILOD 8L} JBYE SIEBA XIS 10) 1dey 8q ISNW SI0BSIUWPY
aly) JO SPIODal PUB SHOOG 1BY] JUaWaLNbal AI0JN|B)S @ I )i 'UCIpppE Ul 1eaA 3UC SNid UCHELISILIUDY 8U) JO LCHEIND 3y} 1SES| 1B J0} Japinoid [EUISIXa UB Ujim SUS 40 PIOLS 84 ||IM AUBCLLGT) BUY] Jo SPIDJS! PUE syo0g

SLUOW Z} JO pOLISd [eljiul UE 10§ SIOJEJISIUILIPY JUID[ DU} JO SS3IJ0 BUY) 01 pajoalipal oq ||Im jIEL sAUBCWOD 9y
uone(siba)] Aouanjosul sepun painbal §1 BIIBZEC UCPUOT By} I Juallundde sIoleasiuwpyY Jwor auy) o Buisipeape Lomners
£J9QUISW PUB SIQJPaID O} SIBIN2AID IeWw pue juud 0] Auedwod [eulalxe ue Aojdwa 0} BANSOYS |S00 20w S |

Wayi L luawsabueiie 39y SiojelsuipyY

Wil By JO SiSEq ay) pue Juawubisse ay) Jo ainjeu pue Auxs)dwod ay; yom jo adk siy) uiopad o) sausiiedxa pue Aljige ay) Jo uojdassed Jieyt uc paseq sem Jusfie Jo 3DI0L2 SI0JRISIUILPY WIOT By |

0001042 N 8k 125'C
N IN
00 oL IIN 00 01
00 %2 IN 00 v
00 522 iIN I'N
00°LSL'9Z HN Sp'28v'C
00 005"t IIN IIN
00 06% N N
00 L) N I
00052 I 87 LB
00 005 N Y
00 000'S1 N 00 00¢'E
00 000" lIY; N
00 000's lIY; N
00 00G'S IIN N
(3) LYA "(oxa
sisoneiol (I LvA-Pxa (3} LvA1oxa
pajedionuy pled Junowy palinou] Junowy

paxig

paunoul sy

SIS00 aun|

PEXI4
paxi4

paunout sy

siseg a9

sp100al sKpepinbi pue sAuedwon ay) jo abeing
UOI2aIIRAY 1B

sayosresg Alsibay pue

Buisiyaapy AiCINElg

sjuabe ey

S]355E UIBLAZ puUB ssauisng sAuedwo?

2y} Jo Led Jo S3|eS By; YIM PUE UONBISIUIILIPY
oju Auedwon sy) Buoeld yum Bursissy

dnyoeq pue Aleacoal ejeq

suinjas xet juauguicdde-jsog

S)9SSE PUB §SaLIsNg

sAuedwon ayj o joadsal Ut BAUBINSUI 1BACS LBdQ

Anagoy

sauendwon Mojme)s
souendwon Aonels
aouedwon Aloniels
souendwon Aojniers
Faueydwon Aonels

siosIApY [BBa

azuendwon Aonels

£094 S JULINOTDY

BoURINSL|

asuadx3 Jo adh)

sasuadx] pajewnsd [elo|

pajedionue aie sjuawasingsiq g Aobajed on

sjuawasingsig z Aofiaye)

fapung

19AR1 |

nes1apiog

syuswasigsig i Aobajen
sjuaLuasINgsig

S)S0J JOYI0 PUE JOSIADY |BUOISSJO. |BIOL

wislabeuep g L)
lew [eAoy

AysiBay puet WH

paywi Buisitaspy SN0
Buyie ajeINoDy

ELL e

J7 suisooyg

JENRTI
ogl

SAOIARS YSIN ADUBAjOSU|

SIOSIAPY [BUOISS30Ig

uoiestefile | Avedwon

uoieNSIMWLIPY 3K) 40} Sasuadx] pajewys SI0JBASIMILIPY JUIOF
{uonensiuiwpy uj) papwi eipay ueidse)

© -

N M T W

S9JON



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
13 February 2019

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



Caspran Media Limited {in Admnistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer fo Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or secfion, please contact Toby Osborne via
Toby.Oshorne@DbDuffandPhelps.com
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Infarmation regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Buff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work
on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downigaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at.

https.//Awww.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restruciuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

{click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 Gctober 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve
the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days of the date on which the Joint Administrator’s statement of proposais 1s delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed decision
and erther—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

« alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the ameounts of
their respective claims or values, and
+« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b} a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 1s sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be required
for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration if the
creditors so resolve.

A requistioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caspian Media Limited —

In Administration

Company Number: 03157774

Date of Administration: 6 February 2019

Name of Creditor

(if a company please also give company
registration number and f non-UK, country of
regtstration)

2 | Address of Credifor for correspondence
Contact telephone number of creditor
Email address of creditor REF
3 { Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of admimistration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduchon under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2018 and any
adjustment by way of set-off In accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25
4, | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please attach)
5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet 1o this form)
7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given
8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates
9. { Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS DATE
Are you the sole member of the creditor? YES /NQ

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vofe for £

Admitted for drvidend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 Fepruary 2019

Appendix 10

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in
Administrations”

DUFF & PHELPS



DUFF&PHELPS

S”D 16 Report tO 13 February 2018

Creditors

Caspian Media Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ report on the pre-packaged sale of part of the
business and certain assets of the Company

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
Agency A contract publishing division of the Company
the Agent SIA Group UK (London) Limited of 107 Cheapside, London, EC2V

B6DN, independent agents who were instructed to value the assets of
the Company

the Appointment Date

6 February 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Business Advice

A content marketing division of the Company targeted at the micro-
business sector

CMH

CM Harbour Limited (Company Number 10698867}, the Company's
immediate and ultimate parent company

the Company

Casplian Media Limited {In Administration)
{Company Number: 03157774)

the Directors

Sarah Woollett and Steven Randell, the directors of the Company at
the Appointment Date

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Events A division of the Company which operated conferencing and awards
related events

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

IPR Intellectual Property Rights

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Williams of Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard,32 London Bridge Street, Londen, SE1 958G

MBO

Management Buy-Out

NDA

Non-Disclosure Agreement

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avallable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Prosper

Prosper (Media) Limited {(Company Number 11807272), the
purchaser of the Real Business and Business Advice divisions of the
Company

the Purchasers

RDM and Prosper

Real Business

A content marketing division of the Company targeted at SMEs

DUFF & PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 February 2019

Real Deals A content marketing and publishing division of the Company targeted
at the Private Equity sector

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

RDM Real Deals Media Limited (Company Number 06859732} the
purchaser of the Real Deals and Events divisions of the Company

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2616 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

RC Caspian LLP, the holder of fixed and floating charge secunty over
the Company’s assets

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
Insolvent companies by connected parties

SIP 16

Statement of Insoivency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirement for disclosure of
information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and/or
assets of the Company

SMEs

Small and Medium Enterprises

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF&PHELPS



DUFF&PHELPS

Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ report on the pre-packaged sale of certain of the Company’s business
and assets

Cuflined below are detalis of the following:

1. The sale of the business and assets of Real Deals and Evenis to Real Deals Media Limited,
and

2. The sale of the business and assets of Real Business and Business Advice to Prosper
(Media) Limited.

General explanatory points on pre-packaged sales

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an Insolvency Practitioner associated with an
Administration that involves a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets Prior to the
formal appointment, the Insolvency Practitioner will have been instructed by the Company and/or the
Secured Creditor to provide advice although will act, at all imes, independently of the Company’s
management who will remain responsible for the affairs of the Company. That advice will normally
inciude consideration of potential insolvency exit strategies and to assist management in meeting their
fiduciary duties and obligations when running the Company, with particular attention being paid to any
proposed pre-packaged Administration sale scenario.

On formal appointment, the Joint Administrators, who are officers of the court and agents of the
Company, manage the Company’s affairs, business and property for the benefit of creditors as a
whole,

Background information

The Company was incorporated in 1998 and operated in the media and marketing industry. During
April 2017, the Company underwent a MBO process financed by the Secured Creditor. As part of the
process, a new holding company was created (CMH) to hold the investment in the Company, with the
Directors being given a minority shareholding in CMH as part of the transaction.

At the Appointment Date, the Company operated four business divisions, as follows

* Agency,
s Events,
» Real Business and Business Advice: and

+ Real Deals

Following the MBO, the Company suffered from a number of operational and financial issues,
resulting in some divisions underperforming against budget. The primary reasons behind this
underperformance were as follows.

« Agency lost a significant contract and was unable to renegotiate the terms of an onerous
contract with a key customer, which caused the division to be significantly loss making;

» Business Advice lost its key event sponsor and was unable to generate the anticipated levels
of advertisement sales as a result, and

+ The commercial director left the Company and the Directors had difficulty finding the
appropriate sales staff, particularly for the content marketing divisions

As a result of the trading underperformance, the Company began to experience cash flow 1ssues and
began suffering from increasing pressure from creditors due to being unable to meet debts as they fell
due. Mereover, the Company required emergency funding from the Secured Creditor to meet the
salaries at the end of January 2019



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) ("the Company"}

As a resdult of the above, the Company reached a position where it became in default of its facility with
the Secured Creditor.

{nitial introduction

Duff & Phelps’ was initially approached by Michael Loizou of the Secured Creditor on 17 January
2019 who advised that the Company was n financial difficulty and was in default in respect of its loan
faciity. Duff & Phelps had no pricr professional involvement with the Company prior 1o this
introduction.

Duff & Phelps was subsequently introduced to the Company’s management team on 22 January 2019
In order to advise the Company and review the restructuring options available in light of the
Company’'s financial position.

In view of the Company's deteriorating cash pesition, and mounting pressure from trade creditors, i1t
was agreed that an accelerated sale process for the business and assets of the Company would be
commenced, and Duff & Phelps were formally engaged by the Company in this regard on 23 January
2019

Pre-appointment considerations

The Company was placed into Administration by the Directors on 6 February 2019, with Benjamin
Wiles and Paul Willlams of Duff & Phelps being appointed as Joint Administrators. Part of the
business and certain assets of the Company were soid to the Purchasers on the same date (RDM)
and on 8 February 2019 (Prosper) Further details of the transactions, the assets involved in the
sales, and the sale considerations, are provided in more detail in the remainder of this report.

In accordance with their duties, Duff & Phelps considered alternative cptions in the lead up to the
Administration as follows:

Share sale

During the marketing process, interested parties were given the option of purchasing the shares in the
Company, which would have allowed the Company to be rescued as a going concern Unfortunately,
no offers were received from any party for the Company’s shares

Trading Administration

Consideration was given as to whether it would be possible to trade the Company in Administration,
however this was not deemed viable for the following reasons

*» Risk of loss of reputation and customers — Given that the Company’s customers operated
in the financial sector, it was considered that an Administration appeintment whereby the
Company continued to trade in Administration for an extended period could seriously damage
the Company’s reputation and result in customers terminating their subscriptions, event
bookings or contracts, which would increase any funding requirement as well as significantly
devaiue the Company’s IPR and goodwill.

s Funding — Duff & Phelps undertook a review of the Company's cash flow forecast and
concluded that the business would require additional working capital finance in order to trade
in Administration. 1n this regard, the Secured Creditor was consulted by Duff & Phelps in
respect of providing funding for a trading process, however, this was not considered to be a
viable option for them Alternative funding sources were not sought, given the above
considerations and time constraints

Accordingly, it was considered that by trading the Company in Admirustration with the view to

completing a subsequent sale was unlikely to result in a better financial cutcome for creditors than in
a pre-packaged sale scenario.

5of13



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) ("the Company”)

For the reasons above, together with the associated risks and funding requirements to any appaointed
Administrator in trading the business in Administration, an extended trading period was not
considered to be viable.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Consideration was given to placing the Company into CVL, however, due to the following reasons,
this approach was deemed to be an inappropriate course of action.

« Duff & Phelps considered that the value of the Company’s assets would be significantly
eroded if the Company, or aspects of the Company’s business, were not sold as a going
concern. As detailed below, the majority of the Company’'s assets comprised IPR and
goodwill. In a CVL, it was considered that it would be unlikely for any realisations to be made
in respect of the goodwill, and the IPR would have been significantly devalued due to the
insolvency. The pre-packaged Administration has enabled realisations to be made in respect
of these intangible assets, increasing the return to creditors of the Company

e A CVL would mean all of the Company’s 39 employees would have been made redundant
The redundancy and associated claims of the Company’'s employees would have worsened
the position for creditors as a whole The pre-packaged Administration has allowed 18
employees to transfer te the Purchasers under TUPE

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

Consideration was also given to a CVA, however, the Company's ongoing working capital
requirements, the loss-making aspects of the business, and the timescales involved with delivering a
CVA proposal made this option prohibitive.

A CVA would require notice to be given to the Company’s creditors, followed by subsequent
consultation. Therefore, the Company’s position would have been likely to become public knowledge,
increasing the risk of reputational damage and loss of customers.

In addition, as detailed above, elements of the Company’'s business were not profitable, and further to
thus, certain contracts may have become terminable upon entry into an insolvency process, which
would have had a detrimental impact upon the Company's ongoing ability to trade and the repayment
of creditors under a CVA. Consideration was also given to the increased mpact on the funding
reguirements for the Company up to any CVA proposal being put forward to creditors.

Accordingly, it was considered that no improved financial outcome to creditors would be achieved
under a CVA proposal.

Pre-Packaged Administration

In the absence of any other viable options, Duff & Phelps advised the Company that a pre-packaged
Administration sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concern was necessary to
maximise the realisable value of the Company’s assets and maximise the outcome for the Company’s
creditors as a whole.

6 of 13



Caspian Media Limited {in Adrmuristration) (“the Company™)

Secured Creditor

The Company has the following outstanding charge registered aganst it at Companies House in
favour of the Secured Creditor,

Lender Charge Date of Creation Date Delivered
RC Caspian LLP Fixed and floating charge 13 April 2017 20 Aprit 2017
over the all the property of
the Company

At the date of Appointment, the Secured Creditor was owed ¢.£1 6m by the Company including
accrued interest and charges No Directors of the Comipany have provided any guarantees against
the finance provided by the Secured Creditor or any other creditor of the Company

The Secured Creditor, being the Company’s sole secured creditor and largest individual creditor by
value, was kept informed of correspondence between the Company and Duff & Phelps and was
consulted in respect of major decisions, as these would impact an its ability to collect any returns
against its’ security The Secured Creditor supported the strategy undertaken by Duff & Phelps in the
lead up to the Administration.

Marketing of the business and assets

The Company had not undertaken a marketing process prior to the instruction of Duff & Phelps

Accelerated Marketing Process

As detalled above, an accelerated marketing process was agreed between the Directors and Duff &
Phelps as the appropriate restructuring strategy, with the Company being offered as a going concern.

As part of the planning for the marketing process, consideration was given to the length of any
marketing period, being mindful of the Company's deteriorating cash position. Following this review, 1t
was noted that the Company was due to host a significant event in early February and, therefore,
needed to secure a sale as soon as possible to avoid cancellation of the event, and erosion of the
value of the business. A longer marketing period was considered, however, it was felt that the
imminent event at the beginning of February and the Company’s financial positicn warranted an
accelerated process, which should not result in a reduced sale price bemng achieved for the
Company's business and assets.

The marketing process was commenced on 24 January 2019 with a Business Lite Memo being
distributed to a selected audience of prospective interested parties. The audience was selected
following consultation with the Directors and comprised a list of parties registered as having an
interest In the media sector on Duff & Phelps internal database, as well as parties identified by the
Directors, such as direct competitors and existing stakeholders. Parties were also selected based on
deemed abillity to complete a transaction in short order given the financiat position of the Company

As part of the consultation process, the Directers voiced significant concerns that wide distribution of
the opportunity to Private Equity firms, some of which were also subscribers to the Real Deals
business, could result in damage to the Real Deals brand and impact the ability of the division being
sold as a going concern. As such, a number of private equity firms and intermediary brokers were
remeved from the circulation list to imit any potential damage to the Real Deals business and related
IPR and goodwill

Consideration was aiso given to advertising the Company’s business or assets online, or in local or
naticnal publications In light of the concerns that untargeted and widespread marketing might have a
potential negative impact on the Company’s goodwill and IPR should the Company's financial issues
become generally public, Duff & Pheips considered that newspaper and general internet marketing
was inappropriate in this case. Instead, a targeted and discreet marketing process was considered
more appropriate to extract the best value for the Company's business and assets.

70f13



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) ("the Company")

In this regard, marketing was conducted on a confidential basis via emait, with a total of 110
prospective interested parties being invited to participate in the process. As part of the circulation,
interested parties were provided the opportunity to sign and return an NDA to be allowed access io
further information in relation to the Company.

A deadline of 5pm on 28 January 2018 was set for Indicative offers from prospective purchasers,
which provided five days for interested parties to assess the opportunity, on the basis that any
subsequent due diligence would need to be completed quickly in order to facilitate completion in short
grder.

A total of 6 parties returned NDAs and were given access to an online data rcom, populated with
more detailed information on the Company and its assets

As part of the marketing process, Duff & Phelps provided further specific information where
requested, held meetings with interested parties and facilitated meetings and/cr conference calls with
the Directors, where required.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the pre-appoiniment marketing process carried out prior to
completion of the sale was adeguate

The Offers

Following conclusion of the accelerated marketing timeline, no offers were received for the entirety of
the business and assets of the Company on a going concern basts from the parties that signed and
returned NDAs.

Duff & Phelps were, however, able to secure a formal offer from RDM for the Real Deals and Events
divisions for a total sum of £695,000 and an indicative offer from Prosper for the Real Business,
Agency and Business Advice divisions for a total sum of £100,000, subject to additional due diligence
No offers were received from the other 4 potential purchasers

Following consultation with the Agent, Secured Creditor and Directors, both offers were deemed to be
acceptable given the circumstances and timescales involved.

On this basis, the offer from RDM was accepted on 30 January 2019 and the fransaction progressed
with a view 1o completing the sale as quickly as possible to avoid any further deteroration of the
goodwilt and IPR asscciated with Real Deals and Events.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed on the same date in order to obtain the
benefit on an interim moratorium from creditor actions during the marketing process

In parallel, Prosper were provided time to undertake additional due diligence on a non-exclusive
basis, including meeting key staff members, to enabie them to fully assess the opportunity and
present a formal offer

Whilst Prosper were given the opportunity to undertake parallel due diligence, it was noted that
= the value of the transaction with RDM was comparably higher in value and preserved the

employment status of 13 staff members,

¢ RDM had a desire to complete a transaction at the earliest possible opportunity due to the
forthcoming event in early February and their deemed daily deterioration of the Company’s
intangible assets; and

s the offer from Prosper remained subject to additional due diligence and, therefore, remained
uncertain of completion.

In this regard, the transacton with RDM was pnontised and completed at the earliest opportunity, with
the Company being placed into Administration on 6 February 2019 and the transaction being
facilitated shortly thereafter.

8of13



Caspian Meda Limited (in Admtnistration} (“the Company™)

On 7 February 2019, Prosper presented a formal offer to the Joint Administrators for the Real
Business and Business Advice divisions of the Company for a total sum of £25,000 In the absence
of any other offers and given the necessity to preserve value in the assets associated with these
divisions, the offer was accepted following consultation with the Secured Creditor and the Agent
Prosper declined to offer for the Agency Business

The transaction

The transaction with RDM completed on 6 February 2019

The transaction with Prosper competed on 8 February 2019

Purchaser and Related Parties

The purchaser of the Real Deals and Events divisions of the Company 1s Real Deals Media Limited
(Company Number: 03157774) The two current directors of RDM, Michael Loizou and Aristide

Stavropouios, also act as directors of the Secured Creditor and of CMH, It is understood that RDM will
also be financed by the Secured Creditor.

The purchaser ¢f the Real Business and Business Advice divisions of the Company is Prosper
(Media) Limited (Company Number: 11807272) There is no prior connection between Prosper and
the Company via mutual directorships or shareholdings.

Assets

The assets detailed below were sold o the Purchasers

RDM Prosper
{Real Deals & {(Real Business &
Events) Business Advice)

Fixed Charge
All other IPR, Source Codes and Business Information Yes Yes
Goodwill Yes Yes
IPR comprising the brand, trademarks and domain
names, Source Codes and Business Information Yes Yes
Floating Charge
Company Records Yes Yes
Customer Contracts and Customer Depoesits Yes Yes
Databases Yes Yes
Equipment and the Information Technology Yes Yes
Prepayments and Supplier Contracts Yes Yes
Royalty Payments Yes No
Work-In-Pragress and the Work in Progress Book Debts Yes Yes

g of 13




Caspian Media Limited (in Admimistratron) (“the Company”)

Sale consideration

The sale considerations for the fransactions totalled £695,000 and £25,000 respectively and were

apportioned to the assets as follows:

RDM
(£)

Prosper

(£)

Fixed Charge Assets

All other IPR, Source Codes and Business Information

270,000

Goodwill of Events

1,000

Goodwill of Real Business & Business Advice

Goodwill of Real Deals

1,000

IPR in relation to Real Business & Business Advice,
including Source Codes & Business [nformation

17,995

IPR in relation to Real Deals, comprising the brand,
trademarks and domain names

250,000

PR in refation to the Events Business, comprising the
‘Private Equity Awards’ brand and associated trademarks
and domain names

75,000

Sub-Total

647,000

17,996

Fioating Charge Assets

Company Records

Customer Contracts and Customer Deposits

Databases of Agency, Business Advice, Contract
Fublishing and Real Business

Databases of Real Deals and Events

5,000

Equipment and the Information Technology

22,996

4,000

Prepayments & Supplier Contracts

1

Royalty Payments

1

Work-In-Progress and the Work in Progress Book Debts

20,000

3,000

Sub-Total

48,000

7,004

Total Consideration

695,000

25,000

It should be noted that, of the total consideration payable by RDM, £22, 000 was paid in cash on
completion of the transaction and £673,000 in lieu of a distribution to the Secured Creditor.

In the event that the asset realisations from cash at bank, prepayments, book debts and any other
realisations prove insufficient for a distribution to the Secured Creditor of £673,000, the Joint
Admimistraters have been provided with an indemnity from both RDM and the Secured Creditor for

any shortfall.

106f 13




Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) {“the Company”)

Other

In accordance with SIP 16, the Joint Administrators confirm that the transachons do not include a
provision for a buy-back and are not part of a wider transaction.

Valuation of the business and assets

Duff & Phelps instructed the Agent to carry out a valuation of the Company’s tangible and intangible
assets. The Agent confirmed that it holds adequate levels of professional indemnity insurance and

that it is Independent The valuations were undertaken by Matt Earl, a RICS qualfied valuer, of the
Agent.

Tangible Assets

The tangible asset valuation was prepared on two bases of market value, as follows,

« In-Situ, which 15 the market value of the assets on the basis that they remain in place as part
of a functioning business;,

o Ex-Situ, which 1s the market value of the assets in the scenario of a properly promoted
piecemeal private treaty or auction sale of the assets on a break up basis

The rationale for obtaining the valuation on the above bases was to distinguish between the values of
the asset to a successor business (In-situ) or on a break up basis (ex-situ). In addition, the rationale
for the above bases is for the apportionment of the sale consideration to ensure correct allocations to
fixed and floating assets due to the impact this has on creditors

Below is a summary of the valuation of the Company’s tangible assets, as provided by the Agent

Eguipment and Information Technology - Real Deals and Events

In-Situ (£) Ex-Situ {£)
IT Equipment 22,650 10,495
The Company's tangible assets relating to the Real Deals and Events divisions consisted of IT
hardware, mobile phones and photo/video equipment  In addition, the Company had a number of

trademarked events, banners and sundry equipment These assets were included In the sale to RDM
at £22 996, as detalled above

Equipment and Information Technology — Real Business and Business Advice

In-Situ (£}  Ex-Situ (£)
IT Equipment 4,235 2,115

The Company's tangible assets relating to the Real Business and Business Advice divisions consisted
of IT hardware and mobile phones These asseis were included In the sale to Prosper at £4,000, as
detalled above

110f13



Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)

Intangibte Assets

Goodwill, Databases and IPR — Real Deals and Events

On the basis of a going concern sale, the Agent recommended a value between £500,000 and
£600,000 for the goodwill and IPR of Real Deals and Events.

The Agent deemed It to be unlikely that any significant realisations would be achievable in the event
of an ex-sifu sale

As detailed above, these assets were included In the sale to RDM for £6847,000

Goodwill, Databases and IPR — Real Business and Business Advice

On the basis of a going concern sale, the Agent recommended a value between £10,000 and £15,000
for the goodwill and IPR of Real Business and Business Advice.

The Agent deemed it to be unlikely that any significant realisations would be achievable in the event
of an ex-situ sale.

As detailed above, these assets were included in the sale to Prosper for £17,996.

Connected Party Transactions

As discussed above, RDM has two directors in common with the Secured Creditor and the
Company's parent company, CDM The sale to RDM is, therefore, considered a connected party
transaction by the Joint Administrators under the provisions of SIP 13

The mutual directors and RDM were made aware of their ability to approach the pre-pack pool under
the provisions of SIP 16 but elected not to do so Consequently, no viability statement was requested
by the pre-pack pool or the Joint Administrators in this regard.

To confirm, it is understood that the Directors will have no further involvement with the Company

following the sales to RDM and Prosper and will, therefore, have no connection with the business
going forward

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpose of the Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchicat objectives
= Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Admimnistration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable
the Company to be rescued as a going concern, or via a CVA process As noted above, the
Company was marketed with the option of pursuing a soivent sale, however no offers were received
for the Company as a whole

The Joint Administrators are therefore pursuing the second objective as it is considered that a better

result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were wound up
without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

120f 13



Caspian Media Limited (in Adminisiration) (“the Company™)

e The pre-packaged sales have achieved value for the intangible assets of the Company, as
well as In-situ values for the tangible assets of the Company, which the Joint Administrators
believe would not have been possible in a liguidation scenario.

e The pre-packaged sales have preserved the employment of 18 of the Company’s staff, who
would ctherwise likely have been made redundant, thus reducing both preferential and non-
preferential unsecured claims in relation to the employees of the Company.

« Book debt collections are anticipated to be enhanced by the continuity of business provided
by both purchasers

The Joint Administrators consider that the sale prices achieved were the best reasonably obtainable
in all the circumstances. Consequently, the transactions have enabled the statutory purpose to be
achieved.

Should you have any gqueries in respect of this report, please contact Charlotte Tasker on 0207 089
4833 or Charlotte Tasker@DuffandPhelps.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Caspian Media Limited

.

.
Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administraters, Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Williams
who act as agents for the Company and without personal labiity They are beth licensed in the UK by the Insofvency Praciitioners Associabon
and are bound by the insclvency Code of Ethics

13 of 13



